PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the execution date of 09/26/2008 to 10/26/2009 previously recorded on Reel 023525 Frame 0215. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Frank C. Del Pizzo Jr.	10/26/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cold Smoke Finance, LLC
Street Address:	1230 Peachtree Street, NE
Internal Address:	Suite 3540
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30309

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5724678
Patent Number:	6023788

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)253-6901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4042536900

Email: landerson@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Luke Anderson, Duane Morris LLP

Address Line 1: 1180 W. Peachtree Street NW, 7th Floor

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	COLD SMOKE FINANCE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Luke Anderson

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT PATENT S01018462 REEL: 023525 FRAME: 0677

5724678

source=Assignment-1#page1.tif source=Assignment-1#page2.tif source=Assignment-1#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023525 FRAME: 0678

'O:LUKE ANDERSON, DUANE MORRIS LLP COMPANY:1180 W. PEACHTREE STREET NW, 7TH F

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

11/17/2009 501017202

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMEN

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Frank C. Del Pizzo Jr.	09/26/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cold Smoke Finance, LLC
Street Address:	1230 Peachtree Street, NE
Internal Address:	Suite 3540
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30309

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5724678
Patent Number:	6023788

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(404)253-6901

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

4042536900

Email:

landerson@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name:

Luke Anderson, Duane Morris LLP

1180 W. Peachtree Street NW, 7th Floor

Address Line 1: Address Line 4:

Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: COLD SMOKE FINANCE

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Luke Anderson

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

11/17/2009 TUE 18:4**PA[TENT** NO 7415] **REEL: 023525 FRAME: 0679**

\$80.00 5724678

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Frank C. Del Pizzo Jr., residing at 1814 Shelburne Ridge, Marietta, GA 30068, (hereinafter "Assignor") has made a certain new and useful invention for which Assignor filed and received the following two Patents from the United States Patent and Trademark Office (collectively, the "US Patents"):

- 1) "Hat with Storage Pocket", United States, Registration No. 5724678 Granted March 10, 1998
- 2) "Hat with Storage Pocket", United States, Registration No. 6023788 Granted February 15, 2000

AND WHEREAS, Cold Smoke Finance, LLC, a Georgia Limited Liability Corporation, with offices at 1230 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 3540, Atlanta, Georgia, 30309 (hereinafter "Assignee") (Cold Smoke Finance, LLC being the assignee and successor in interest of The Family Office, LLC ("TFO")) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application, and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefore;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the conditions and requirements of the "Guaranty Agreement" dated and effective as of September 26, 2008, by and between Assignor and Assignee (as successor in interest of TFO), the "Security Agreement" dated and effective as of September 26, 2008, by and between Assignor and Assignee (as successor in interest of TFO) and the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement" dated September and effective as of 26, 2008, by and between Assignor and Assignee (as successor in interest of TFO) (which security agreements and guaranty are attached hereto as Ex. A, B and C and incorporated by reference) Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest to the US Patents, and to all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which have been granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of the US Patents; and Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to recognize the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor does hereby agree that Assignor and Assignor's executors, persons holding power of attorney, and legal representatives will

PATENT REEL: 023525 FRAME: 0680 make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to Assignor relating to the US Patents and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the US Patents hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore Assignor covenants and agrees with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by Assignor or by any other person, that no person (other than Assignee) claims security interest in the US Patents, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 26 day of

October, 2009.

Frank Del Pizzo, Jr

Sworn and subscribed before me

Notary Public

RECORDED: 11/18/2009

KELLY HOSKINSON NOTARY PUBLIC ORSYTH COUNTY

day of October, 2009/FUTTON COUNTY OF

STATE OF GEORGIA
My Commission Expires March 24, 2013

2